

Nos. 20-543 & 20-544

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JANET L. YELLEN, Secretary of the Treasury,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF FIVE INDIAN TRIBES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Margaret C. Rosenfeld (*Counsel of Record*)
George Forman
Jay B. Shapiro
FORMAN & ASSOCIATES
4340 Redwood Highway, Suite E352
San Rafael, CA 94903
Telephone: (415) 491-2310
E-Mail: margaret@gformanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. OPERATION OF ISDA IS PREMISED
 ON A GOVERNMENT-TO-
 GOVERNMENT RELATIONSHIP
 BETWEEN INDIAN TRIBES AND
 THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT . . 13

 A. Title I: Self-Determination
 Contracts. 14

 B. Titles IV and V: Self-Governance
 Compacts. 18

 II. OPERATION OF ISDA IN ALASKA IS
 CONSISTENT WITH ITS OPERATION
 IN OTHER STATES. 22

 A. Alaska Tribes and Tribally
 Designated Non-Profit Tribal
 Organizations Provide a Wide
 Variety of Social and Health
 Programs. 22

 B. The Delivery of Social and
 Healthcare Services Will Not Be
 Disrupted by the Court of
 Appeals Decision. 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barron v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,
373 F.Supp.3d 1232 (D. Alaska 2019) 26

*E.E.O.C. v. Navajo Health Foundation-Sage
Memorial Hospital, Inc.*,
No. CV-06-2125-PCT-DGC, 2007 WL 2683825 (D.
Ariz. Sept. 7, 2007) 10

Gilbert v. Weahkee,
441 F.Supp.3d 799 (D.S.D. 2020) 10

NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.,
316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990) 12

Wright v. Prairie Chicken,
579 N.W.2d 7 (S.D. 1998) 11

Statutes & Regulations

25 C.F.R. 1000 19

25 C.F.R. 1000.40-55 20

25 C.F.R. 1001 19

25 C.F.R. 900.10 16

25 C.F.R. 900.16	17
25 C.F.R. 900.22	17, 18
25 C.F.R. 900.240-245	12
25 C.F.R. 900.246-256	13
25 C.F.R. 900.25	17
25 C.F.R. 900.3(b)(4)	15
25 C.F.R. 900.3(b)(7)	15
25 C.F.R. 900.7	15
25 C.F.R. 900.8(d)(1)	16
25 C.F.R. 900.8(g)	16
25 C.F.R. 900.8(h)	16
25 C.F.R. Part 900	15
25 U.S.C. 5302(b)	8
25 U.S.C. 5304(l)	10
25 U.S.C. 5307(c)	18
25 U.S.C. 5321 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15, 16

25 U.S.C. 5321-5332	15
25 U.S.C. 5322(a)(1)	16
25 U.S.C. 5322(a)(2)	16
25 U.S.C. 5322(d)	15
25 U.S.C. 5322(e)	15
25 U.S.C. 5324(e)	12
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)	18
25 U.S.C. 5329(c)	17
25 U.S.C. 5330	13
25 U.S.C. 5361	20
25 U.S.C. 5361-5377	14, 19
25 U.S.C. 5362(c)	20
25 U.S.C. 5363	18, 20
25 U.S.C. 5363(a)(1)	19
25 U.S.C. 5364	20
25 U.S.C. 5364(a)	19

25 U.S.C. 5364(b)(1)	19
25 U.S.C. 5365(d)	19
25 U.S.C. 5365(e)	12
25 U.S.C. 5366	13
25 U.S.C. 5381	20
25 U.S.C. 5381-5399	14, 19
25 U.S.C. 5383	20
25 U.S.C. 5384	20
25 U.S.C. 5384(a)	19
25 U.S.C. 5385	18, 20
25 U.S.C. 5385(a)	19
25 U.S.C. 5386(e)	19
42 C.F.R. 137	19
42 C.F.R. 137.18	20
42 C.F.R. 137.18(b)	20
42 C.F.R. 137.20	20

42 C.F.R. 137.24-26	20
42 C.F.R. 137.245-251	12
42 C.F.R. 137.255-265	13
43 U.S.C. 1606(a)	23
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (January 29, 2021)	22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Alaska Tribal Health Compact https://www.ihs.gov/Alaska	28
Bristol Bay Native Association's Board of Directors https://bbna.com/our-programs/workforce-development/child-care-assistance/about-us/board-members/	25
Bristol Bay Native Association's https://bbna.com/our-programs/workforce-development/child-care-assistance/about-us/mission-and-history	26, 27
Bureau of Indian Affairs List of Self-Governance Tribes/Consortia in Alaska https://on.doi.gov/3mrk5h7	28

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Alaska Region Self-Determination Implementation Plan FY 2015 (Jan. 2015), https://tinyurl.com/pkxzkb83	22
David Case & David Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> 178 (2d ed. 2012)	23
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, §325, 111 Stat. 1543 . .	28
Geoffrey D. Strommer and Stephen D. Osborne, "The History, Status, and Future of Tribal Self-Governance Under the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act," 39 <i>American Indian Law Review</i> No. 1 (2015) . . .	10
Maniilaq Association's Board of Directors https://www.maniilaq.org/administration/	25
Maniilaq Association https://www.maniilaq.org/about-us/	27
President Richard Nixon, <i>Special Message on Indian Affairs</i> , 116 Cong. Rec. 23258 (July 8, 1970)	7
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Statement on Indian Policy</i> , 19 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 98 (Jan. 24, 1983) . . .	9
